
EN BANC ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR NOVEMBER 30, 2018

No. 18-5227

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

LIBERTARIAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, INC.,
Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Defendant.

On Certification of Constitutional Questions from the
United States District Court for the District of Columbia

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

Lisa J. Stevenson
Acting General Counsel
l Stevenson@fec.gov

Harry J. Summers
Assistant General Counsel
hsummers@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley
Associate General Counsel
kdeeley@fec.gov

Jacob S. Siler
Attorney
jsiler@fec.gov

October 12, 2018

FEDERAL ELECTION
COMMISSION
1050 First Street NE
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Political Party Corruption, Federal Campaign Finance Regulation, and the Libertarian Party’s Court Challenges	2
B. Congress’s 2014 Amendments to FECA	8
C. The Segregated Account Provisions’ Impact on the LNC	11
D. The Application of FECA’s Contribution Limits to Testamentary Contributions	12
E. Joseph Shaber’s Testamentary Contribution to the LNC.....	14
F. District Court Proceedings	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE CONTRIBUTION LIMITS AT ISSUE ARE SUBJECT TO, AT MOST, CLOSELY DRAWN SCRUTINY	18
II. FECA’S PROPHYLACTIC CONTRIBUTION LIMITS MAY BE CONSTITUTIONALLY APPLIED TO SHABER’S CONTRIBUTION TO THE LNC	21
A. The LNC Has Not Established That It Has a First Amendment Right to Receive Shaber’s Testamentary Contribution.....	21

B.	Even if the LNC’s Receipt of Contributions Implicates Its Speech Rights, Testamentary Contributions Raise Corruption Concerns and May Be Limited	25
1.	FECA’s Contribution Limits Are Not Subject to the Type of Individualized Exception the LNC Seeks	25
2.	Application of FECA’s Limits to Shaber’s Testamentary Contribution Is Consistent with the First Amendment.....	29
III.	FECA’S LIMITS ON CONTRIBUTIONS TO NATIONAL PARTY COMMITTEES REMAIN CONSTITUTIONAL AFTER THE 2014 AMENDMENTS PERMITTING THOSE PARTIES TO RAISE FUNDS IN LARGER AMOUNTS	32
A.	The Segregated Account Provisions Restrict Contributions, Not Expenditures, and Are Subject to Closely Drawn Scrutiny	33
B.	The Segregated Account Provisions Are Content Neutral, Rendering Strict Scrutiny Inapplicable	37
C.	Under Closely Drawn Scrutiny, FECA’s Limits on Contributions to National Party Committees Remain Constitutional.....	42
D.	Applying the Segregated Account Limits to Shaber’s Testamentary Contribution Is Constitutional.....	52
E.	If the Segregated Account Provisions Were Deemed Unconstitutional, the Appropriate Remedy Would Be to Revert Those Limits to the <i>Status Quo Ante</i>	52
	CONCLUSION.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>A.N.S.W.E.R. Coal. v. Basham</i> , 845 F.3d 1199 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	39, 40
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	53
<i>Bailey v. Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n</i> , 209 F.3d 740 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Bismullah v. Gates</i> , 551 F.3d 1068 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	55
* <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	2-4, 19-23, 26-27, 31, 33-34, 37-38, 41, 43-45
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	5, 27
<i>Cousins v. Wigoda</i> , 419 U.S. 477 (1975).....	50
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	44, 49
<i>Dean v. Blumenthal</i> , 577 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009)	24
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003).....	28
<i>FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	31
<i>Free & Fair Election Fund v. Mo. Ethics Comm’n</i> , 903 F.3d 759 (8th Cir. 2018)	24-25

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	40, 41
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	40
* <i>Holmes v. FEC</i> , 875 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	18-19, 23, 27-28, 38, 44, 45, 48, 56
<i>Holmes v. FEC</i> , 823 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	28
<i>Ill. Liberty PAC v. Madigan</i> , --- F.3d ---, No. 16-3585, 2018 WL 4354424 (7th Cir. Sept. 13, 2018)	43, 44, 45, 49
<i>Libertarian Nat’l Comm., Inc. v. FEC</i> , 228 F. Supp. 3d 19 (D.D.C. 2017).....	35, 36
<i>Libertarian Nat’l Comm., Inc. v. FEC</i> , No. 13-5094, 2014 WL 590973 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 7, 2014)	13
* <i>Libertarian Nat’l Comm., Inc. v. FEC</i> , 930 F. Supp. 2d 154 (D.D.C. 2013).....	13, 21, 25
* <i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	5-6, 8, 11, 22, 29, 32-35, 38, 42-43, 45, 47
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	19, 21, 24, 29, 49
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	53
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	21, 23-24, 38
<i>Ognibene v. Parkes</i> , 671 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2011)	27

<i>*Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	33, 43, 44, 45
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	38-39
<i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	55
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. FEC</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2010).....	28, 36, 41
<i>Rufer v. FEC</i> , 64 F. Supp. 3d 195 (D.D.C. 2014).....	8
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....	56, 57
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	4, 5
<i>Texans for Free Enter. v. Tex. Ethics Comm’n</i> , 732 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	39
<i>United States v. Goland</i> , 959 F.2d 1449 (9th Cir. 1992)	31
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	54
<i>Wagner v. FEC</i> , 793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	42
<i>Wagner v. FEC</i> , 717 F.3d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	39, 41, 51

Statutes

26 U.S.C. §§ 9008-09	9
26 U.S.C. § 9012.....	9
52 U.S.C. § 30101(1)(B).....	50
52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A)(i).....	4
52 U.S.C. § 30110.....	1, 18
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1)(B)	4, 6, 9, 34-35, 54, 55
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1)(D)	7
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(9).....	11, 35, 54, 55
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(9)(A)	35, 39
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(9)(A)-(C)	9
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(9)(B)	40
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)-(d)	9
52 U.S.C. § 30116(c)	6
52 U.S.C. § 30125(a)	6
52 U.S.C. § 30125(b)	7
52 U.S.C. § 30125(b)(1)	6
52 U.S.C. § 30125(b)(2)	6
52 U.S.C. § 30144.....	53
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 (2002)	6

Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act, 2015, Pub. L. No. 113-235, 128 Stat. 2130 (2014)	9
Federal Elections Campaign Act Amendments of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-283, 90 Stat. 475 (1976).....	4
Gabriella Miller Kids First Research Act, Pub. L. No. 113-94, 128 Stat. 1085 (2014)	9
<i>Regulations</i>	
11 C.F.R. § 300.30	7
11 C.F.R. § 9008.2(g)	50
<i>Other Authorities</i>	
160 Cong. Rec. H9074 (daily ed. Dec. 11, 2014) (statement of Rep. Cole)	10, 45
160 Cong. Rec. H9286 (daily ed. Dec. 11, 2014) (statement of Rep. Boehner)	10-11, 45, 46, 51
160 Cong. Rec. S6814 (daily ed. Dec. 13, 2014) (statement of Sen. Reid).....	10
Br. of the Political Parties, <i>McConnell v. FEC</i> (and consolidated cases), Nos. 02-1727; 02-1733; 02-1753, 2003 WL 21911213 (U.S. filed July 8, 2003)	7
Br. of the Appellants, <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , Nos. 75-436; 75-437, 1975 WL 441595 (U.S. filed Sept. 30, 1975).....	3
Carla Marinucci, <i>GOP Donors Funding Nader/Bush Supporters Give Independent's Bid a Financial Lift</i> , S.F. Chron., July 9, 2004, http://www.sfgate.com/politics/article/GOP-donors-funding-Nader-Bush-supporters-give-2708705.php (last visited Oct. 12, 2018).....	31
FEC Advisory Op. 2015-05 (Shaber), 2015 WL 4978865 (Aug. 11, 2015).....	12-13

FEC Advisory Op. 2009-04 (Franken/DSCC), 2009 WL 961213 (Mar. 20, 2009).....	47
FEC Advisory Op. 2006-24 (NRSC/DSCC), 2006 WL 2918565 (Oct. 5, 2006).....	46
Price Index Adjustments for Contribution and Expenditure Limitations and Lobbyist Bundling Disclosure Threshold, 82 Fed. Reg. 10,904 (Feb. 16, 2017)	11
Reply Br. of the Appellants, <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , Nos. 75-436; 75-437, 1975 WL 171458 (U.S. filed Nov. 3, 1975).....	3
